

LFIR # 1338

1. Pr	oject Title	Daytona Beach - System	Emergency Standb	by Power Initiative for	Wastewater	
2. Se	enate Sponsor	Tom Wright				
3. Da	ate of Request	2/13/2025				
4. Pr	oject/Program De	escription				
ne se ge pe	ew lift stations have ervice and prevent enerators to all exis	e permanent genera overflows during em sting lift stations and ors at 22 of the 87 lift	tors, 87 existing on nergencies like hurr ensuring reliable p	es lack emergency p icanes. To address th ower at treatment fac	ower. This makes it nis, the city has star cilities. The plan inc	ted adding emergency
5. St	ate Agency to red	ceive requested fui	nds Departme	ent of Environmental	Protection	
St	ate Agency conta	cted? No				
6. An	nount of the Noni	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 202	25-2026		
Ty	pe of Funding			Amo	unt	
0	perating				2,000,000	
Fi	xed Capital Outlay	•			0	
To	otal State Funds F	Requested			2,000,000	
7. To	tal Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2025	5-2026 (including r	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)
	pe of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
		equested (from que	stion #6)	2,000,000	67%	
	atching Funds				00/	
	ederal	amazint of this was		0	0%	
	cate (excluding the boat	amount of this requ	est)	1,000,000	0% 33%	
	ther			1,000,000	0%	
		for Figure Very 00	0F 000C			
10	otal Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026	3,000,000	100%	
		eviously received s most recent instan	_	Yes		
	Fiscal Year	Amo	unt	Specific	Vetoed	
	(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
20)24-25	0	750,000		No	
	•	ng likely to be requ		No		
a.	If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amoui	nt per year.			
b.	Describe the sou	urce of funding tha	t can be used in li	eu of state funding.		



LFIR # 1338

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project? ○ Planning ○ Design ○ Construction ○ N/A b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)? c. What is the estimated start date of construction? d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project? 11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity. City of Daytona Beach	0.	Status of Const	ruction						
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)? c. What is the estimated start date of construction? d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project? 11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.	a	. What is the cu	urrent phase of t	the project?					
c. What is the estimated start date of construction? d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project? 11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.		Planning	O Design	Construction	∙ N/A				
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project? 11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.	k	. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?					
e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project? 11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.	c	. What is the es	What is the estimated start date of construction?						
11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.	c	I. What is the es	What is the estimated completion date of construction?						
relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.	e	. What funding	What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project?						
relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.									
·									
City of Daytona Beach	11.						ital outlay funding. Includ	le the	
		City of Daytona	Beach						

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	The City of Daytona Beach is requesting \$2M to furnish and install 22 backup generators at strategically	2,000,000			
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0			
Total State Funds Requested (m	Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 2,000,0				

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The goal of this project is to ensure reliable emergency power for all wastewater treatment facilities and lift stations in Daytona Beach. By adding 22 permanent generators to the 87 lift stations that do not have back power, the city aims to maintain continuous service and prevent sanitary sewer overflows during emergencies like hurricanes. This will help protect public health and the environment, ensuring that the city's wastewater system remains operational even in critical situations.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 1338

Continuous wastewater service to customers and help prevent sewer backups into structures and sanitary sewer overflows that can enter waterways.							
c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?							
Same as above.							
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?							
The entire City will be served by this project. The existing lift stations are spread throughout the service area. The City of Daytona Beach service area includes approximately 85,887 residents.							
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?							
The expected outcome is less service disruptions and less sewer spills during large storm events where we lose FPL power. This can be measured based on less citizen complaints and reduced FDEP consent orders.							
f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltic for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?							
Return unused funding to the State.							
14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? Yes							
a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?							
☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)							
☑ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)							
□ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)							
b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):							
hurricane							
15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?							
☐ Yes, Applied							
☐ Yes, Received							
☑ No							
□ No, but intends to apply							
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:							
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:							
b. I Tovide the total project cost listed on the I Lina project worksheet.							
16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?							
☐ Yes, Applied							
☑ Yes, Received							



LFIR # 1338

	□ No	
	☐ No, but intends t	n anniv
	a. If yes, specify th Commerce):	e program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Department of
	Department of Env	ironmental Protection; \$750, 000 grant funds
PΙ	ease complete	e questions 17 through 21 for Water Projects only.
17.	Have you been aw	arded or applied for alternative state funding for this project?
	☐ Water Quality In	mprovement Grant Program
	☐ Resilient Florida	a Grant Program
	☐ Wastewater Re	volving Loan
	□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan
	☐ Small Commun	ity Wastewater Treatment Grant
	☐ Other (please s	pecify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grants)
	☑ N/A	
18.	What is the popula	tion economic status?
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern
	☐ Rural Area of C	pportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
	☑ N/A	
19.	What is the status	of construction?
	Ready for procure	ment.
20.	What percentage of	of the construction has been completed?
	none	
21.	What is the estima	ated completion date of construction? 06/19/2026
22.	Requester Contact	Information
	a. First Name	Deric Last Name Feacher
	b. Organization	City of Daytona Beach - City Manager



LFIR # 1338

	c. E-mail Address	feacherderic@codb.us						
	d. Phone Number	(386)671-8010 Ext.						
23.	23. Recipient Contact Information							
	a. Organization	City of Da	City of Daytona Beach					
	b. Municipality and	d County Volusia						
	c. Organization Type							
	□For Profit Entity							
	□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)						
	□Non Profit 501(c	Profit 501(c)(4)						
	☑Local Entity							
	□University or Co	ollege						
	□Other (please sp	pecify)						
	d. First Name	Deric		Last Name	Feacher			
	e. E-mail Address	feacherderic@codb.us						
	f. Phone Number	(386)671	-8010	Ext.				
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information							
	a. Name	David E. Ramba						
	b. Firm Name	Ramba Consulting Group LLC						
	c. E-mail Address	rachel@rambaconsulting.com						
	d Phone Number	(850)727-7087						

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.